
 
 

 

 

25 November 2020 

At 5.00 pm 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 

 
 



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Disclosures of Interest 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 

3.   Development Application: 51 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills - D/2019/1163 

4.   Proposed Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021 

 



 

 

 

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to 
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney 
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and 
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived. 

Consent  

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To 
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such 
statements. 

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals 
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive 
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of 
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility. 

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, 
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing 
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your 
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your 
presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information 
that the LPP may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate 
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are 
representing. 

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with 
speakers can be dealt with first. 

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, 

all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on 

the agenda. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose 
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on 
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

 

1

Item 1.



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by 
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting: 

Meeting of 4 November 2020 

1

Item 2.



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Development Application: 51 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills - D/2019/1163 

File No.: D/2019/1163 

Summary 

Date of Submission: 21 October 2019 

Amended plans received 7 July 2020 

Applicant: LGS Enterprises Pty Ltd 

Owner LGS Enterprises Pty Ltd 

Architect/Designer: Jeff Madden and Associates  

Heritage Consultant Jeff Madden and Associates 

Cost of Works: $289,152.00 

Zoning: The site is located in the B4 Mixed Use zone. The 
proposed development is defined as alterations and 
additions to an existing office premises and is permissible 
with consent in the zone. 

Proposal Summary: Alterations and additions to State Heritage listed building 
known as ‘Cleveland House’. Works include cellar repairs, 
demolition of existing WC block and construction of new 
WC block, extension of verandah and changes to windows, 
doors and internal partition walls. This application is 
Integrated Development requiring the approval of the 
Heritage Council of NSW under the Heritage Act 1977. 

This application seeks to vary a development standard by 
more than 10% and is therefore referred to the Local 
Planning Panel for determination.   

Summary Recommendation: The development application is recommended for 
approval, subject to conditions. 

  

1

Item 3.



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Development Controls: (i) Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012  

(ii) Sydney Development Control Plan 2012  

Attachments: A. Recommended Conditions of Consent 

B. Selected Drawings 

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Height of Buildings 

  

2



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that consent be granted to Development Application No. D/2019/1163 subject 
to the conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report. 

Reasons for Recommendation 

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone pursuant to 
the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(B) The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio development standard pursuant to 
Clause 4.4 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.   

(C) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this 
application, the Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance with 
the height of buildings development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary 
and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening clause 4.3 
of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives 
of the B4 Mixed Use zone and the height of buildings development standard. 

(D) The proposal, subject to conditions, satisfies the provisions of clause 6.21 of the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(E) The proposal is consistent with the objective of conserving the heritage significance of 
heritage items and heritage conservation areas.  

(F) The development is consistent with the objectives of the Sydney Development Control 
Plan 2012.  

(G) Issues raised in submissions have been considered and where appropriate addressed 
in the amended plans and or conditions of consent.  

  

3



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Background 

The Site and Surrounding Development 

1. A site visit was carried out by staff on 5 December 2019.  

2. The site has a legal description of Lot 1, DP 788696 and located at 51 Buckingham 
Street, Surry Hills. It is rectangular in shape with a site area of approximately 742sqm.  

3. The site is located on the south western corner of Buckingham Street and Bedford 
Street. The site contains a two-storey building which is currently used as an office.  

[...]
works are below the original height of the historic 

building. While the proposed works are above the height standard, it is 

respectful of its heritage context, being both subservient to the original 

roof and is in keeping with the original character. The proposed works 

are 200mm below the height of the 1940s amenities being replaced. 

Consideration of Applicants Written Request - Clause 4.6(4) (a) (i) and (ii) 

31. Development consent must not be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that: 

a. The applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required 

to be demonstrated by subclause 3 of Clause 4.6 being that compliance with 

the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the standard; and 

b. The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for 

development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be 

carried out. 

  

19



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Does the written request adequately address those issues at Clause 4.6(3)(a)? 

32. The applicant has adequately addressed that compliance with the standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. The existing building, 
being a State Heritage Item, exceeds the 6m building height control and the proposed 
addition sits below the maximum height of the existing building. It is located towards 
the rear, will have minimal impact from the public domain and will not result in adverse 
environmental impacts.  

Does the written request adequately address those issues at clause 4.6(3)(b)? 

33. The applicant has adequately addressed that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the standard. The proposed additions sit 
below the existing maximum building height. The additions comply with requirements 
relating to solar access and overshadowing and will not result in unreasonable 
environmental impacts to the subject site or neighbouring properties.  

Is the development in the public interest? 

34. The proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with 
both the objectives of the height development standard and the objectives for 
development within the B4 Mixed Use zone.  

35. The relevant objectives of the height of buildings development standard are:  

(a) To ensure the height of development is appropriate to the condition of the site 
and its context. 

(b) The ensure appropriate height transitions between new development and 
heritage items and buildings in heritage conservation areas or special character 
areas. 

(c) To promote the sharing of views.  

36. The proposal provides an acceptable transition from the neighbouring residential 
developments to the subject site and sits below the maximum height of the existing 
building on the site. It allows an appropriate height transition to a heritage item and is 
of a height that is suitable for the heritage conservation area. It will not impact on any 
significant views or result in any adverse amenity impacts to surrounding development.  

37. The objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone are:  

(a) To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 

(b) To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and 
encourage walking and cycling. 

(c) To ensure uses support the viability of centres. 

38. The proposal is consistent with the objectives for development in the B4 Mixed Use 
zone in that it is ancillary to an existing commercial land use and will not be 
incompatible with existing land uses.  

20



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

39. The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with both the objectives of 
the height development standard and the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone.  

Conclusion 

40. For the reasons provided above the requested variation to the height development 

standard is supported as the applicant's written request has adequately addressed the 

matters required to be addressed by cl 4.6 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 

and the proposed development would be in the public interest because it is consistent 

with the objectives of height development standard and the B4 Mixed Use zone.  

Heritage  

41. The site is a state heritage item known as ‘Cleveland House Including Interior and 
Surrounding Grounds’ (SHR 00065) and a local heritage item under the Sydney LEP 
2012 (I1462). The site is also located within the Cleveland Gardens heritage 
conservation area (C62).  

42. Cleveland House is a rare and exceptional example of a Victorian Regency style 
mansion and its architectural design has been attributed to Francis Greenway. Erected 
by 1824, the building’s internal and external fabric remains relatively intact. 

43. The proposal was reviewed by Council’s Heritage Specialist who supports the 
proposal, subject to conditions of consent. Specifically, the rear addition to the western 
wing to facilitate new fire stairs and WC facilities is supported as a means to provide 
necessary amenities whilst avoiding internal penetrations to the existing building. The 
proposed location of the addition is supported as it is confined to the rear in areas of 
less significance. The demolition of the existing toilet on the first floor is seen as a 
positive impact and is supported. The extension of the verandah and its roof on the 
south-west corner is also supported as it completes Greenway's design and respects a 
classic freestanding Regency-style house.  

44. As outlined in the points above, the proposed development is generally supported by 
Council’s Heritage Specialist. Conditions of consent have been recommended to 
ensure the herit
[...]
 compliance with the height development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and that 
there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the variation. The height 
variation to the development is consistent with the objectives of Clause 4.3 and the B4 
- Mixed Use zone, and therefore is in the public interest. 

66. The proposal exhibits design excellence, with a high standard of architectural design, 
materials and detailing in a built form that is appropriate for the heritage item and 
consistent with the existing and future desired character of the area. 

67. Subject to conditions, the development is in the public interest and is recommended for 
approval.  

ANDREW THOMAS 

Acting Director City Planning, Development and Transport 

Samantha Campbell, Planner  

27



Attachment A 

Recommended Conditions of Consent

28



 

 

CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 

SCHEDULE 1A 

APPROVED DEVELOPMENT/DESIGN MODIFICATIONS/COVENANTS AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS/USE AND OPERATION 

Note:  Some conditions in Schedule 1A are to be satisfied prior to issue of a Construction 
Certificate and some are to be satisfied prior to issue of Occupation Certificate, where 
indicated. 

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2019/1163 dated 21 October 2019 and the following drawings prepared 
by Jeff Madden and Associates.  

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

783B-DA-141B, 
Revision B 

Proposed Basement Floor 
Works 

September 2018 

783B-DA-142F, 
Revision F 

Proposed Ground Floor 
Works 

June 2020 

783B-DA-143D, 
Revision D 

Proposed Second Floor 
Works 

June 2020 

783B-DA-144C, 
Revision C 

Proposed Roof Plan June 2020 

783B-DA-213E, 
Revision E 

Proposed East Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-211D, 
Revision D 

Proposed South Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-212B, 
Revision B 

Proposed West Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-210A, 
Revision A 

Proposed North Elevation August 2018 

783B-DA-214F, 
Revision F 

Section 1 June 2020 

783B-DA-225D, 
Revision D 

Section 2 November 2019 

783B-DA-216D, 
Revision D 

Section 3 June 2020 

 

and as amended by the conditions of this consent. 

(b) In the event of any inconsistency between the approved plans and 
supplementary documentation, the plans will prevail. 

29



 

 

(2) SECTION 7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE - CONTRIBUTION TOWARDS 
PUBLIC AMENITIES – CITY OF SYDNEY DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 
PLAN 2015 – EAST PRECINCT 

Council has identified the development will increase demand for public amenities 
and facilities. Pursuant to Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 (as amended), and the City of Sydney Development 
Contributions Plan 2015 the following monetary contributions are required towards 
the cost of public amenities. 

Contribution Category Amount 

Open Space $311.18 

Community Facilities $293.21 

Traffic and Transport $48.78 

Stormwater Drainage $0.00 

Total $653.17 

The City of Sydney will index the above contribution for inflation at the time of 
payment using the following formula. 

Cpayment = Cconsent x (CPIpayment ÷ CPIconsent) 

Where: 

Cpayment = Is the contribution at time of payment; 

Cconsent = Is the contribution at the time of consent, as shown above; 

CPIpayment = Is the Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for Sydney 
published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics that applies at 
the time of payment; and 

CPI1consent = Is the Consumer Price Index (All Groups Index) for Sydney at 
the date the contribution amount above was calculated being 
– 114.7 for the Jun 2020 quarter.  

The contribution must be paid prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate in 
relation to this development. 

Please contact Council’s Planning Administration staff at 
planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au to request a letter confirming 
the indexed contribution amount payable. 

Once the letter confirming the indexed contribution is obtained, payment may be 
made at any of the City’s Neighbourhood Service Centres or the One Stop Shop 
at Town Hall House. Acceptable payment methods are EFTPOS (debit card only), 
cash (up to 10K only), Credit Card (up to 50K only) or a bank cheque made 
payable to the City of Sydney. Personal or company cheques will not be accepted. 

30



 

 

(3) DETAILS TO BE SUBMITTED  

Details are to be submitted as follows:  

(a) details and diagram showing the run of kitchen piping;  

(b) engineer details at a suitable scale for the reinforcement of beams and the 
removal of brick pillars in the basement;  

(c) details at a scale of 1:5 and 1:10and materiality of the new stairs leading to 
the verandah;  

(d) details at a scale of 1:5 and 1:10 and materiality of the stairs, windows, glass 
roof and connections to the existing wall of the new southern block;  

(e) details (elevation and sections) at a scale of 1:10 and materiality of the door 
and gate of the basement access;  

(f) a physical sample of the new timber siding to the rear addition;   

(g) the plans must be updated to note that the south facing windows of the rear 
addition will consist of opaque glazing; and   

(h) details of services are to be submitted. Chasing in to existing walls is to be 
avoided where possible.  

The above details are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning 
Manager/ Area Coordinator Planning Assessments prior to the issue of a 
construction certificate.  

(4) NEW TOILETS 

Sinks and toilets must be attached to false walls and not directly on masonry. False 
walls should be used to hide piping as well. No chasing on existing walls is allowed. 

(5) VERANDAH ROOF RECONSTRUCTION 

The extension of the verandah roof on the south corner must adopt a shake roofing 
and not glass.  

Details of the above are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area 
Planning Manager/ Area Coordinator Planning Assessments prior to the issue of 
a construction certificate.  

(6) MATERIALS AND SAMPLES SCHEDULE  

A detailed materials, colours and finishes schedule (including visible rainwater 
goods and services) keyed to each building elevation must be submitted to and 
approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager/ Area Coordinator Planning 
Assessments prior to a Construction Certificate being issued. The materials and 
samples schedule/board must not include generic material or colour descriptions, 
or use terminology such as ‘or similar’. 

31



 

 

(7) EXTERNAL COLOUR SCHEME (HOUSES) 

The external colour scheme is to comprise predominantly earthy tones in keeping 
with the overall character of the Regency-style and/or character of the Heritage 
Conservation Area. A schedule of colours is to be submitted to and approved by 
Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate. 
The documentation must show the distribution of the colours on the elevation 
drawings, specify paint types and include colour swatches/colour names and 
codes. 

It is recommended that reference be made to the book "Colour Schemes for Old 
Australian Houses" by Ian Evans, Clive Lucas and Ian Stapleton. 

(8) GENERAL HERITAGE 

(a)  The proposed works are to be carried out in a manner that minimises 
demolition, alterations and new penetrations/fixings to the significant fabric 
of the existing building which is listed as a Heritage Item. 

(b)  The fabric and features to be retained by the proposal must be properly 
protected during the process of demolition and construction. The protection 
measures are to be specified in the construction management plan. 

(c)  All conservation and adaptation works are to be in accordance with the 
Articles of the Australian ICOMOS Burra Charter 2013. 

(d)  Appropriately qualified tradespersons (as appropriate) are to be 
commissioned who are skilled in traditional building and engineering trades 
to carry out the proposed scope of works. 

(e)  The new windows and doors on the existing bui
[...]
34



 

 

(b)  Include a summary report detailing the project description, date and 
authorship of the photographic record, method of documentation and 
limitations of the photographic record. 

(c)  Include written confirmation, issued with the authority of both the applicant 
and the photographer that the City of Sydney is granted a perpetual non-
exclusive licence to make use of the copyright in all images supplied, 
including the right to make copies available to third parties as though they 
were Council images. The signatures of both the applicant and the 
photographer must be included. 

(d)  The report is to be submitted on a USB, CD or DVD, in PDF/A format, 
(created directly from the digital original), with the digital catalogue of images 
containing the following data for each: DOS title, image subject/description 
and data photograph was taken. 

(e)  The electronic images are to be taken with a minimum 8 megapixel camera, 
saved as JPEG TIFF or PDF files with a size of approximately 4-6MB, and 
cross referenced to the digital catalogue sheets and base plans. Choose 
only images that are necessary to document the process, and avoid 
duplicate images. 

(13) DILAPIDATION REPORT – MINOR 

Subject to the receipt of permission of the affected landowner, dilapidation report/s 
of adjoining buildings are to be prepared by an appropriately qualified practising 
structural engineer and submitted for the approval of the Accredited Certifier: 

(a) prior to the commencement of demolition/excavation works; and 

(b) on completion of construction demolition/excavation works. 

(14) ROAD OPENING PERMIT 

A separate Road Opening Permit under Section 138 of the Roads Act 1993 must 
be obtained from Council prior to the commencement of any: 

(a) Excavation in or disturbance of a public way, or 

(b) Excavation on land that, if shoring were not provided, may disturb the 
surface of a public road (including footpath). 

(15) ASBESTOS REMOVAL WORKS 

(a) All works remov
[...]
dance with Division 2.5 Local Planning Panels of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, in March 2018 the City of Sydney established a Local Planning Panel 
to determine development applications not determined under delegation by City staff or by 
the Central Sydney Planning Committee.  

This report requests the Local Planning Panel adopt the draft schedule of Local Planning 
Panel Meetings for 2021. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that the Local Planning Panel adopt the draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel 
Meetings for 2021, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021 

  

1

Item 4.



Local Planning Panel 25 November 2020 
 

Background 

1. In accordance with Division 2.5 Local Planning Panels of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, in March 2018 the City of Sydney established a Local 
Planning Panel to determine development applications not determined under 
delegation by City staff or by the Central Sydney Planning Committee.  

2. The Minister for Planning issued a direction under Section 9.1 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 on 23 February 2018 setting operational 
procedures to ensure local planning panels meet their obligations in the most efficient 
and effective manner.  

3. Operational Procedures specific to the City of Sydney Local Planning Panel were last 
endorsed by the Panel on 5 February 2020. 

4. In accordance with clause 15 of the Operational Procedures, the Local Planning Panel 
is required to adopt an annual schedule of dates for Local Planning Panel meetings.  

5. The draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021 (Attachment A) has 
been prepared on the basis of a three-week meeting cycle.  

6. The draft schedule proposes 16 meetings for the calendar year 2021. 

7. A three-week meeting cycle is considered appropriate following a review of the number 
of development applications considered at each meeting in 2020. 

Relevant Legislation 

8.  Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

9. City of Sydney Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

10. The Local Planning Panel will adopt an annual schedule of dates for Local Planning 
Panel meetings in 2021.  

11. The commencement time for the public meeting of the Local Planning Panel will be 
5.00pm.  

12. Meeting dates will be available on the City's website once endorsed. 

LEANDER KLOHS 

Executive Manager, Office of the Chief Executive Officer 

Erin Cashman, Council Business Coordinator 

2



Attachment A 

Draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel 

Meetings for 2021 

 

3



 

 

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF LOCAL PLANNING PANEL MEETINGS 
FOR 2021 

DATE 

WEDNESDAY 3 FEBRUARY 

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 

WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 

WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 

WEDNESDAY 28 APRIL 

WEDNESDAY 19 MAY 

WEDNESDAY 9 JUNE 

WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 

WEDNESDAY 21 JULY 

WEDNESDAY 11 AUGUST 

WEDNESDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 

WEDNESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 

WEDNESDAY 13 OCTOBER 

WEDNESDAY 3 NOVEMBER 

WEDNESDAY 24 NOVEMBER 

WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 

 

4


	Agenda
	1 Disclosures of Interest
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	3 Development Application: 51 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills - D/2019/1163
	Attachment A - Recommended Conditions of Consent
	Attachment B - Selected Drawings
	Attachment C - Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Height of Buildings
	Attachment C
	LEP 2012 4.6 variationSept2020


	4 Proposed Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021
	Attachment A - Draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 46 

 Wednesday 25 November 2020 

 Notice Date 18 November 2020 

 



Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

2  

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 51 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills - 
D/2019/1163 ........................................................................................................................ 4 

4. Proposed Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021 .................................... 7 

Present 

Ms Abigail Goldberg (Chair), Mr Paul Berkemeier, Ms Penny Murray and Mr John McInerney. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Goldberg, Mr Berkemeier, Ms Murray and Mr McInerney. 

The Acting Director City Planning, Development and Transport was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held via audio visual links, with Panel members, 
relevant staff and those addressing the Panel attending the meeting remotely. 



 3 Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda. 

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 4 November 2020, which have been 
endorsed by the Chair of that meeting.   



Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

4  

 

Item 3   Development Application: 51 Buckingham Street, Surry Hills - D/2019/1163 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application No. D/2019/1163 subject to the conditions 
set out in Attachment A to the subject report, noting the additional information provided in the 
Information Relevant To memorandum from the Acting Director City Planning, Development and 
Transport dated 25 November 2020, subject to the following amendments (additions shown in bold 
italics, deletions shown in strikethrough):  

(1) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

(a) Development must be in accordance with Development Application No. 
D/2019/1163 dated 21 October 2019 and the following drawings prepared by 
Jeff Madden and Associates. 

 

Drawing Number Drawing Name Date 

783B-DA-141B, 
Revision B 

Proposed Basement Floor 
Works 

September 2018 

783B-DA-142F, 
Revision F 

Proposed Ground Floor 
Works 

June 2020 

783B-DA-143D, 
Revision D 

Proposed Second Floor 
Works 

June 2020 

783B-DA-144C, 
Revision C 

Proposed Roof Plan June 2020 

783B-DA-213E, 
Revision E 

Proposed East Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-211D, 
Revision D 

Proposed South Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-212B, 
Revision B 

Proposed West Elevation June 2020 

783B-DA-210A, 
Revision A 

Proposed North Elevation August 2018 

783B-DA-214F, 
Revision F 

Section 1 June 2020 

783B-DA-2215D, 
Revision D 

Section 2 November 2019 

783B-DA-216D, 
Revision D 

Section 3 June 2020 

 

(5)  VERANDAH ROOF RECONSTRUCTION  

The extension of the verandah roof on the south corner south west and south east 
corners of the western wing must adopt a shake roofing and not glass. Details of the 
above are to be submitted to and approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager/ Area 
Coordinator Planning Assessments prior to the issue of a construction certificate. 



 5 Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

 

 

(13)  DILAPIDATION REPORT – MINOR 

Subject to the receipt of permission of the affected landowner, dilapidation report/s of 
adjoining buildings, the right of way, infrastructure and landscaping are to be 
prepared by an appropriately qualified practising structural engineer and submitted for 
the approval of the Accredited Certifier: 

(a) prior to the commencement of demolition/excavation works; and 

(b) on completion of construction demolition/excavation works. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone pursuant to the 
Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(B) The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio development standard pursuant to Clause 
4.4 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012.   

(C) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this application, the 
Panel is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to be 
demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney LEP 2012, that compliance with the 
height of buildings development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary and that 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening clause 4.3 of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(ii) The proposal is in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the 
B4 Mixed Use zone and the height of buildings development standard. 

(D) The proposal, subject to conditions, satisfies the provisions of clause 6.21 of the Sydney 
Local Environmental Plan 2012.  

(E) The proposal is consistent with the objective of conserving the heritage significance of 
heritage items and heritage conservation areas.  

(F) The development is consistent with the objectives of the Sydney Development Control Plan 
2012.  

(G) Issues raised in submissions have been considered and where appropriate addressed in the 
amended plans and or conditions of consent. 

(H) Condition 1 was amended to correct a minor administrative error. 

(I) Condition 5 was amended to clarify the location of the verandah roof extension. 

(J) Condition 13 was amended to appropriately protect the right of way and associated 
infrastructure during construction. 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2019/1163 

 



Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

6  

 
Speakers 

Mr Rupert Burton (Strata 46580 Chair), Mr Ian Sefton (local resident), and Mr Brian Vincent 
(Applicant). 



 7 Wednesday 25 November 
2020 

 

 

Item 4   Proposed Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021 

The Panel adopted the draft Schedule of Local Planning Panel Meetings for 2021, as shown at 
Attachment A to the subject report. 

Carried unanimously. 

X030814 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 5.29 pm. 

CHAIR 


